
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 
 
12.30 PM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE MEMBERS’ DEVOLUTION BRIEFING, 
WHICHEVER IS THE LATER)  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Allocation to political groups, the Independent Democrat Group and Independent Group 

of places on committees  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

6   Pay Policy Statement  (Pages 9 - 18) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

7   Chief Executive, Chief Officers' and Deputy Chief Officers' Pay 2016/17  (Pages 19 - 
24) 
Report by Interim Assistant Director, Personnel and Training 
 

8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 29 February 2016 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
1.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 26 January 2016. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and 
David Tutt 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Alan Shuttleworth and Richard Stogdon 

 
 
25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
25.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 19 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record 
 
 
26 APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR TO THE BOARD OF THE TRIP RATE INFORMATION 
COMPUTER SYSTEM CONSORTIUM LTD LATC  
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the appointment of a Director to represent the County Council on the Board 
of Directors of the Trip Rate Information Computer System Consortium Ltd 
 
26.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Alex Jack to represent the County Council on the 
Board of Directors of the Trip Rate Information Computer System Consortium Ltd 
 
 
27 LOCAL MANAGERS' PAY 2016/17  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer concerning the pay 
offer for the LMG Pay negotiations with UNISON for 2016/17. 
 
27.2   The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the current position with the national pay negotiations; and 
 

2) in light of this, agree to defer consideration of the pay offer to Local Managers to be 
negotiated with Unison for the financial year 2016/17, until the level of the national pay award is 
known, and for this to be on the basis that no obligation is given to accepting parity with the 
national award  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

8 March 2016 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Appointment to committees, sub-committees, panels and other bodies 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the allocation of places on committees, sub-committees, 
panels and other bodies to the six political and independent groups   
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   

The Governance Committee recommends the County Council to allocate to political and 
independent groups the places on, and membership of, the main committees as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 In appointing members to committees the Council must comply with section 15 of the Local 
Government Act 1989 and subsequent Regulations. These provide that places on committees 
must be allocated to political groups in proportion to the number of seats on the Council held by 
each group, unless there is agreement, without dissent, that the provisions of the Act should not 
be applied. 
 
1.2 The allocation of places to party groups must, so far as is reasonably practicable, give 
effect to the following principles: 
 
(a) not all of the seats on the body can be allocated to the same political group; 
 
(b) where more than half the members of the Council belong to one political group, that group 
shall have a majority on all committees, sub-committees, etc; 
 
(c) subject to (a) and (b) above, the total number of seats on the ordinary committees 
(including sub-committees) allocated to a political group reflects that group’s proportion of the 
members of the Council; 
 
(d) subject to (a), (b) and (c) above, the number of seats on each body allocated to a political 
group reflects the proportion of the seats on the Council held by the group. 
 
1.3  The rules require seats to be allocated on a proportional basis “so far as practicable” and 
inevitably there must be some rounding up and rounding down. It is open to the Council to review 
the size and number of committees and sub-committees at any time. 
 
1.4  Members of the Cabinet may not serve on the Scrutiny Committees or the Regulatory 
Committee and the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council may not serve on the Standards 
Committee. 
 
1.5 The Leader of the Council appoints the Cabinet and allocates portfolios to those Cabinet 
Members.  Political balance provisions do not apply to the Cabinet 
 
1.6  The principle in paragraph 1.2 (c) above applies to appointments to ordinary committees 
(including sub-committees). Accordingly, before considering the allocation of places to political 
groups the Committee will need to consider whether it wishes to recommend any changes in 
committees, including their size. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2. Allocation of seats 
 
2.1 The tables in Appendix 1 show the proposed allocation of seats for the remainder of  
2015/16.  The only changes from the allocation agreed by the County Council in July 2015 are the 
vacancies on the Standards Committee and Regulatory Committee reflecting the current vacancy 
on the Council. The proposals in relation to the committees, their total membership and the 
number of seats on each to which the groups will be entitled follows the principles set out in 
paragraph 1.2 above.   
 
3. Conclusion 
 
3.1  The Committee is asked to recommend the County Council to agree the allocation of 
places on each committee to each group as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer:  Andy Cottell  Tel:  01273 481955 
   
 
Local Member:  All 
 
Background Documents: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



    Appendix 1  
 

Group Number of 

Councillors 

% Number of 

seats 

Conservative 20 41 32 

Liberal Democrat 10 21 16 

Labour 6 12 10 

UKIP 7 14 12 

Independent 

Democrat Group 

2 4 3 

Independent 3 6 4 

Vacancy 1 2 2 

Total 49 100% 79 

 
 

COMMITTEE Conservative Liberal 
Democrat 

Labour UKIP Independent 
Democrat  

Group 

Independent 
Group  

Vacancy 

Number of 
councillors 

20 10 6 7 2 3 1 

Regulatory 
(18) 

7.35 (7) 3.67 (3) 2.20 (2) 2.57 (3) 0.73 (1) 1.10 (1) 0.37 (1) 

Planning (7) 2.86 (3) 1.43 (2) 0.86 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 0.15 (0) 

Governance  
(5) 

2.04 (2) 1.02 (1) 0.61 (1) 0.71 (1) 0.20 (0) 0.31 (0) 0.10 (0) 

Standards 
Committee (7)  

2.86 (2) 1.43 (1) 0.86 (0) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (1) 0.43 (1) 0.15 (1) 

Pension 
Committee (5) 

2.04 (2) 1.02 (1) 0.61 (1) 0.71 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 0.15 (0) 

 
Scrutiny 
Committees: 
 

       

Audit, Best 
Value and 
Community 
Services(7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (2) 0.86 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 0.15 (0) 

Children’s 
Services (9) 

3.67 (4) 1.84 (2) 1.10 (1) 1.29 (1) 0.37 (1) 0.55 (0) 0.18 (0) 

Health 
Overview & 
Scrutiny (7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (1) 0.86 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (1) 0.15 (0) 

Adult Social 
Care & 
Community 
Safety (7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (1) 0.86 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (1) 0.15 (0) 

Economy, 
Transport and 
Environment 
(7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (2) 0.86 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 0.15 (0) 

TOTALS (79) 
 

32 16 10 12 3 4 2 

 
 
  
 Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 
 

Date: 8 March 2016 
 

Report by: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title of report: Pay Policy Statement 
 

Purpose of report: To consider the pay policy statement for 2016/17 
  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i)  recommend to the County Council the updated pay policy statement for 2016/17 
set out in Appendix 1, and 
 

(ii) receive a further report with the Pay Policy Statement updated appropriately to 
reflect the outcome of the current Government consultations, once known.  
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to formulate and publish a pay policy 
statement on the pay of its Chief Officers and the relationship between these pay levels and 
the rest of the workforce, excluding schools. This policy statement has to be approved 
annually by full Council by 31 March. 

1.2 At its meeting on 27 March 2012, County Council agreed that the Governance 
Committee should have formal responsibility for the approval of posts at Chief Officer, 
Deputy Chief Officer and Assistant Director level with a remuneration package of £100,000 
or more, provided the existing grade bands and terms and conditions are applied and
[...]
ayment terms. In particular: 
 

(i) Recovery of exit payments - the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 
includes provisions to enable the recovery of exit payments made to individuals who return 
to the public sector within 12 months of receiving an exit payment. The intention is for this to 
come into force from April 2016; 
 

(ii) Exit payment cap – the government intends to introduce a cap of £95,000 on public 
sector exit payments (including pension strain costs etc.) to implement its manifesto 
commitment to cap six-figure exit pay-outs, and 
 

(iii) Spending Review 2015 – as part of the Autumn Statement 2015 the government 
announced that it would consult on further cross-public sector action on exit payment terms 
to reduce the costs of redundancy pay-outs and ensure greater consistency between 
workforces eg NHS, Local Government, Civil Service etc.        
 
2.5 Whilst the existing pay policy statement remains a valid statement of the County 
Council’s remuneration arrangements at present, it will need to be updated to reflect the 
outcome of the above consultations once known. Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the 
pay policy statement for 2016/17.  
 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) recommend to the County Council the updated pay policy statement for 2016/17 set 
out in Appendix 1, and  
 

(ii) receive a further report with the Pay Policy Statement updated appropriately to 
reflect the outcome of the current Government consultations, once known.   

 
 
 
KEVIN FOSTER  
Chief Operating Officer  
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: Sarah Mainwaring, Interim Assistant Director, Tel. No 01273 482060 and 
Mel Funnell, Personnel Manager, Tel. No. 01273 481867   

Page 10



 

For approval by East Sussex County Council at its meeting on 22 March 2016 

 

Pay Policy Statement  

Date:  22 March 2016 

Document summary 

Policy on the pay of Chief Officers, Deputy Chief Officers and Assistant Directors in
[...]
ay job evaluation scheme and are paid on the relevant band 
according to the size of their job as determined on the job evaluation scheme. 

3.2. Assistant Directors are defined as ‘Deputy Chief Officers’ for the purposes of the 
Localism Act as they report directly to Chief Officers. These posts are also evaluated 
using the HAY job evaluation scheme and paid on the County Council’s Local 
Managerial Grades (LMG). All the County Council’s managers are paid on these 
scales and have a common scheme of terms and conditions of service. 

3.3. The County Council’s salary scales are published on the County Council website 
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/jobs/workingateastsussexcountycouncil/salaries/defaul
t.htm 

3.4. In accordance with standard council policy, new employees are normally appointed to 
the minimum point of the pay scale unless there is a good reason for appointment at 
a higher point on the scale. This would be approved at a senior level and, in the case 
of Chief Officer appointments, by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Lead 
Member. 

3.5. Incremental progression within a salary band would normally take place on 1 April 
each year until the maximum point of the scale is reached and is subject to the 
achievement of agreed operational targets.  This is standard policy for all managers 
across the County Council. 

3.6. Annual pay awards for Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers are subject to local 
pay determination by the Governance Committee. Annual pay awards for managers 
paid on Local Managerial Grades, including Assistant Directors, are negotiated with 
UNISON annually and approved by the Governance Committee. These pay awards 
are determined with reference to economic indicators including the rate of inflation 
(CPI), turnover rates, level of other public sector pay awards and market position. 
The local pay awards for these staff groups were 1% in 2013/14 and 2014/15, 1.19% 
in 2015/16. In terms of 2016/17, the Governance Committe
[...]
uty or Assistant Director to be made 
redundant, this must be referred to the Chief Executive, to seek Member approval for 
the redundancy payments. 

9.4. Where a severance package for an individual employee exceeds £30,000 it must be 
approved by the Chief Executive. A severance package that exceeds £100,000 must 
be approved by the Governance Committee with the components of the package 
listed separately. 

Page 18



 

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 8 March 2016 
 

By: Interim Assistant Director, Personnel & Training 
 

Title: Chief Executive, Chief Officers’ and Deputy Chief Officers’ pay 
2016/17 
 

Purpose: To consider the position in relation to the pay award for the Chief 
Executive, Chief Officers and Deputies for 2016/17.         

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to defer consideration of the pay award for the 
Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial year 2016/17, until 
the level of the national pay award is known, and for this to be on the basis that no obligation 
is given to accepting parity with the national award. 
 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 Chief Officers’ pay is locally determined and annual increases approved by this Committee 
normally take effect on 1 April.   
 

1.2 The national (NJC) pay award is relevant to these local negotiations as the decision made 
regarding the local pay offer needs to take into account the impact on the wider workforce and 
organisation as a whole. Historically, the local pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and 
Deputy Chief Officers has generally mirrored the national award.   
 
1.3 Any consideration of a pay increase must, however, take into account the savings targets and 
significant financial challenges facing the Council, as well as any Government pay policy for the 
public sector.  
 

2 Supporting information 
 

2.1 The annual Consumer Prices Index (CPI) inflation measures changes in the price level of 
[...]
 the current national NJC offer, this would provide 
for an offer of 1%. A 1% increase would cost approximately £12.7k including on-costs. Revenue 
budgets for 2016/17 have been prepared with provision for a pay award of 1%, in line with the 
Government’s pay policy for the public sector.     
 

2.11 Appendix 1 provides high level benchmarking data in relation to key Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer and Deputy Chief Officer pay. As can be seen from this, pay is broadly in line with our 
neighbours. Currently, none have determined their pay offer for 2016/17, but have informally noted 
that they would expect this to be heavily influenced by the national position.       
 

2.11 Attached at Appendix 2 is a copy of the current Chief Executive, Chief Officer and Deputy Chief 
Officer salary scales.  
 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 

3.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to defer consideration of the pay award for the 
Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial year 2016/17, until the level 
of the national pay award is known, and for this to be on the basis that no obligation is given to 
accepting parity with the national award. 
 
 
 
Sarah Mainwaring 
Interim Assistant Director, Personnel & Training 
 
 
Contact Officer: Melanie Funnell, HR Manager, Personnel & Training 
Tel. No. 01273 481867 
Email: melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 20

mailto:melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Chief Officer Pay Benchmarking 

 

Average pay: Shire County/Single Tier with population >325,000:                

Post Lower Quartile (£) Median (£) Upper Quartile (£) Post Lower Quartile (£) Median (£) Upper Quartile (£) 

Chief Executive 172,253 178,860 185,735 Chief Officer 120,492 125,957 130,787 

ESCC Chief Executive 175,043 179,008 182,972 ESCC Chief Officer 131,439 134,098 136,756 

 

P
age 21

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 

Current Salary Scales 2015/16:  Chief Executive, Chief Officers and  Deputy Chief Officers 

Grade 
Current Salary 

 

 

Chief Executive 

£   171,078 

£   176,206 

£   181,492 

£   186,936 

 

 

Chief Officer – Band B 

 

£   128,780 

£   132,326 

£   135,868 

£   139,415 

 

 

Chief Officer – Band A 

Currently not in use 

 

£   121,587 

£   125,231 

£   128,780 

£   132,326 

 

 

Deputy Chief Officer – Band B  

Currently not in use 

 

 

£   103,025 

£   105,859 

£   108,698 

£   111,531 

 

 

Deputy Chief Officer – Band A  

 

£   97,268 

£   100,185 

£   103,025 

£   105,859 

 Page 23

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016
	5 Allocation to political groups, the Independent Democrat Group and Independent Group of places on committees
	6 Pay Policy statement
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 Chief Executive and Chief Officers' and Deputy Chief Officers' Pay 2016/17
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall,
Lewes on 8 March 2016.

PRESENT: Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Tutt, Mike Pursglove and
Sylvia Tidy

ALSO PRESENT Councillor John Ungar

28 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2016

28.1 RESOLVED - that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 26 January
2016 be approved as a correct record

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

29.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elkin and Howson. It was noted
that Councillors Tidy and Pursglove were substituting for them

30 REPORTS
30.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book

31 ALLOCATION TO POLITICAL AND INDEPENDENT GROUPS OF PLACES ON
COMMITTEES

31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the
allocation of places on committees, sub-committees, panels and other bodies to the six political
and independent groups

31.2 The Committee RESOLVED - to recommend the County Council to allocate to political

and independent groups the places on, and membership of, the main committees as set out in
Appendix 1 of the report

32 PAY POLICY STATEMENT

32.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the Pay
Policy Statement for 2016/17

32.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:

1) recommend the County Council to agree the updated pay policy statement for 2016/17;
and

2) receive a further report with the Pay Policy Statement updated appropriately to reflect
the outcome of the current Government consultations, once known



33 CHIEF EXECUTIVE, CHIEF OFFICERS' AND DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICERS' PAY
2016/17

33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Interim Assistant Director, Personnel and
Training regarding the pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief
Officers for 2016/17

33.2 The Committee RESOLVED to defer consideration of the pay award for the Chief
Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial year 2016/17, until the level
of the national pay award is known, and for this to be on the basis that no obligation is given to
accepting parity with the national award



